No. 558, S.]

[Published July 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 508.

AN ACT to amend section 1786e—12a of the statutes, relating to quorums at meetings of co-operative associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1786e—12a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1786e—12a At any regular or special stockholders' meeting of any association with five hundred to one thousand * * members, if not less than ten days' notice thereof was mailed to each stockholder of the association at his last known post-office address, and if the fact and date of mailing is established by the affidavit of the secretary of such association, the stockholders present at such meeting, if equal in number to ten per cent or more of the total number of the stockholders in such association, shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of any business, that a majority of all the stockholders could lawfully transact if present at such meeting, and in case the total membership of such association exceeds one thousand members, a quorum shall consist of ten per cent of the first thousand and five per cent of the excess.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 8, 1919.

No. 574, S.]

[Published July 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 509.

AN ACT to create subsection (8) of section 44.02 of the statutes, relating to the state historical society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 44.02 of the statutes to read: (44.02) (8) To loan, in its discretion, for such periods and under such rules and restrictions as it may adopt, to libraries, educational institutions and other organizations or to private individuals in good standing, such books, pamphlets or other materials that if lost or destroyed could easily and without much expense be replaced; but no work on genealogy, newspaper file, or book, map, chart, document, manuscript, pamphlet or other material whatsoever of a rare nature shall be permitted to be sent out from the library under any circumstances.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 8, 1919.

No. 556, S.]

[Published July 1, 1919.

CHAPTER 510.

AN ACT to create subsections (14), (15) and (16) of section 1407m—1 of the statutes, relating to the supervision and control by the state board of health of water and ice supplies, water purification, sewage and refuse treatment and disposal and the pollution of streams.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Three new subsections are added to section 1407m—1 of the statutes to read: (Section 1407m—1) (14) (a) In exercising the powers conferred by sections 1407m—1 to 1407m—4, inclusive, the state board of health may require the sewerage system, or sewage or refuse disposal plant of any town, village or city to be so planned and constructed that it may be connected with the sewerage system, or sewage or refuse disposal plant of any other town, village or city, so that the water supply and health of any community in the same general drainage district may be properly protected, and may, after a hearing, upon due notice to all municipalities involved, order the proper connections to be made.

- (b) In case the sewerage system, or sewage or refuse disposal plant of any town, village or city is connected, as aforesaid, with that of any other town, village or city, compensation shall be determined and paid in the manner hereinafter provided to the municipality whose system or plant is subjected to such service by the municipality receiving such service.
- (c) As soon as possible after the first day of January of each year following said connection and service, the sewerage commission or board, body, department or official having charge and control of the sewerage system, or sewage or refuse disposal plant of any municipality furnishing the service aforesaid, shall determine the sum of money which is a reasonable compensation to charge any municipality which has been furnished the aforesaid service, and report the same to the city clerk of said serving municipality who shall, on or before the first day of August of each year, certify said report to the clerk of the municipality which received said service. Thereafter the clerk of said municipality receiving said service shall, at the same time and in the same manner that other local taxes are extended on the tax